



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1737 of 1988

Chandra Shakher And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	B.K. Shukla, Dhiraj Srivastava, Shashank Shekhar
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 43

**HON'BLE SALIL KUMAR RAI, J.
HON'BLE DR. AJAY KUMAR-II, J.**

In light of the office report dated 31.05.2023, the appeal is declared to have abated so far as it concerns Chandra Shekhar, i.e., appellant no. 1.

The office also reports that no compliance report regarding the living status of appellant nos. 2 and 3 has been received from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jalaun after the order dated 03.03.2021 passed by this Hon'ble Court in Criminal Appeal No. 5361 of 2003. Even though, a letter has been sent to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jalaun for the aforesaid purpose.

The office shall send an urgent letter to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jalaun to submit the living status report regarding appellant nos. 2 and 3 by 09.03.2026.

List again on **11.03.2026** along with connected appeal.

(Dr. Ajay Kumar-II,J.) (Salil Kumar Rai,J.)

February 12, 2026
Vipasha